NOTICE
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a meeting of the BOARD OF APPEALS will be held in the Court Room (second floor)
of Village Hall, 3930 N. Murray Avenue, Shorewood, Wisconsin on Tuesday, April 12, 2022 at 5:30 p.m.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Call to Order.
Roll Call.
Statement of Public Notice.
Consideration of meeting minutes – March 8, 2022.
Attorney to review the standards by which the Board of Appeals must abide.
Consideration of appeal of the Plan Commission’s discretionary decision pursuant to Village Code
Section 535-21B(c)[2] to not amend the side yard setback/build to line for the proposed construction
located at 2418, 2420, 2428 E. Capitol Drive, Shorewood, WI 53211.
7. Adjournment
DATED at Shorewood, Wisconsin this 8th day of April, 2022.
VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD
Toya Harrell
Village Clerk
Should you have any questions or comments regarding any items on this agenda,
contact the Village Manager's Office at 414-847-2701.

It is possible that members of and possibly a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the
municipality may be in attendance at the above stated meeting to gather information; no action will be taken
by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically
referred to above in this notice.
Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of all individuals.
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MINUTES - SHOREWOOD BOARD OF APPEALS
March 8, 2022
DRAFT
1. Called to order
Chair Karen Tidwall called the meeting to order at 5:32pm
2. Roll Call
Members present: Michael Paulson, Karen Tidwall, April Toy
Absent: Wendy Smith, Adam Burns, Kara Espera
Others Present: Village Manager Ewald, Clerk Harrell, and Inspector Burris
3. Statement of Public Notice
Clerk Harrell stated that the meeting had been posted and noticed according to law
4. Consideration of meeting minutes—January 11, 202
Moved by Michael Paulson to accept minutes from January and second by April Toy. Motion carried with
unanimous affirmation by all.
5. Attorney to Review Standards by
In lieu of the Village Attorney, Chair Tidwall outlined the procedures by which the Board of Appeals (BOA) must
abide, and the legal standards involved with the application listed on the agenda.
6. Request for a Special Exception of Village Code 535-19 F. (5) (c) for the construction of a rear yard addition at
legal non-conforming residential property 4459 N Frederick Avenue. Legal Description: J H MYERS & H B
WALKERS NW 1/4 3-7-22 S 20FT OF LOT 7 & N 29FT OF LOT 8 BLK 1 in the Village of Shorewood, Milwaukee
County, Wisconsin. Tax ID 237-0166-000.
This public hearing was opened at 5:37pm. Members from the public were asked to give opening comments.
Deron Butler, the contractor for the property’s construction was present to affirm the legal nonconforming
structure. Jennifer and Dan Marco came on to support the request. Jay Sorenson asked to reserve the right to
comment at this time.
Inspector Burris was sworn in by Clerk Harrell and he reviewed the specifics of the appeal. Questions by Michael
Paulson, if this special exception was to be denied, all the owners had to do was move the addition 3 inches
inward and make whatever whatever architectural repairs as needed. April Toy wanted clarification that the
only way to have a “clean line” was to allow it to extend and continue back. Inspector Burris confirmed both
questions.
Karen Tidwall reread Applicable Zoning Regulations and explained its standards’ relevance to the request.
Jay Sorenson stated the letter he received referenced a packet. Inspector Justin stated the referenced packet
was online.
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Deron Butler was sworn in by Clerk Harrell and provided testimony on behalf of the of the owner, Anthony
Pleshek.
Anthony Pleshek was sworn in by Clerk Harrell. April Toy asked what his purpose for the addition to his
property, Mr. Pleshek testified that his primary reason for requesting a special exception is that the kitchen is
small and having a larger kitchen would also affect in a higher property value.
Testimony closed. A motion by Michael Paulson was made that a special exception be granted regarding the
Village Code 535-19 F. (5) (c) for the construction of two-story rear yard addition at legal non-conforming
residential property 4459 N Frederick Avenue. Second by Karen Tidwall. Motion carried by roll call of vote 3-0.
7. Request for a variance of Village Codes 535-19 F. (5) (b) & (c) to construct a detached garage within the side
yard and rear setback at residential property 1908 E. Kensington Blvd. Legal Description C F Seefelds
Subdivision, NW Qtr Sec 3 Township 7 Range 22W 38FT of 40FT of Lot 11 BLK 1 in the Village of Shorewood,
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. Tax ID 237-0241-000.
Karen Tidwall reviewed the variance standard.
Inspector Burris reviewed the specifics of this appeal and noted a similar appeal was brought before the
Board of Review on August 11, 2015, and was approved, however construction on the garage never took place
and the variance expired.
A question was raised by Michael Paulson: since August 11, 2015, has there been any relative change in fact with
respect to this property or request. Inspector Burris noted when the variance was granted, there was a request
of 1.5 feet encroachment, the request is now for a 2 feet encroachment.
Tim Hayes, the neighbor at 4513 N. Murray, made a comment concerning the drainage in the area. If this
property had drainage onto his garaged area, it could cause more flooding and flooring issues and wanted to
know what direction the requestors’ roof drainage would go. Inspector Burris stated the plans don’t indicate
which direction the downspout will be going, but it could be stipulated the downspouts be redirected to the
avoid it coming to his property.
Jay Sorenson, also a neighbor in the area, suggested it the drain could easily be drained on the west side of the
garage and drain in the requestors’ yard.
The requestor, Hilary DeBlois, was sworn in and testified as to the reason for her and her spouse’s request to
build a larger garage space.
A question was raised by April Toy, showing the ariel view of the neighborhood, who requested specificity from
the requestors about their garage’s enlargement and its impact on Mr. Hayes’ concern.
Michael Paulson suggestion on a motion subject to the condition of the drainage to the east side of the garage
roof, be to the south or west of the garage. That suggested motion was agreed upon by Inspector Burris and the
requestors.
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Karen Tidwall asked Inspector Burris if the requested stipulation given by Michael Paulson would be appropriate
or will we need to reconvene. Inspector Burris stated the requested variance is going to have a minimal impact
on the drainage issue.
A motion was made by Michael Paulson was made that variance be granted to Village Codes 535-19 F. (5) (b) &
(c) to construct a detached garage within the side yard and rear setback at residential property 1908 E.
Kensington Blvd not to exceed 2 feet into the setback. Second by Karen Tidwall. Motion carried by roll call of
vote 3-0.
8. Motion to adjourn meeting
Karen Tidwall motioned the meeting be adjourned and it was seconded by Michael Paulson. Unanimously
agreed by all. Meeting adjourned at 6:50pm.
Respectfully submitted,

Toya Harrell
Village Clerk
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Village Attorney’s Office
Nathan J. Bayer
William P. Dineen

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Board of Appeals

FROM:

Nathan Bayer, Village Attorney

DATE:

April 8, 2022

RE:

Appeal of Shorewood Plan Commission’s January 25, 2022, decision approving
the side lot “build-to” line of the proposed development at 2418-20-28 E Capitol
Drive

The purpose of this memorandum is to address the process for evaluating the appeal of the Plan
Commission’s (“PC”) January 25, 2022, decision approving the side lot “build-to” line of the
proposed development at 2418-20-28 E Capitol Drive. Daniel and Carol Walsh, Edward and
Kathleen Ruen, William and Karen Design, and the East Capitol Neighbors Association, U.A.,
(Collectively referred herein as the “Association”) filed an “appeal to interpretation to allow.” In
other words, the Association is challenging the PC’s interpretation and application of the Village
Code provision evaluated at its January 25, 2022, meeting. Below is an explanation of that Code
provision, followed by a summary of the PC’s decision, and guidelines associated with review of
the appeal.
Shorewood’s zoning code dictates that for any proposed construction on a corner lot in the B2 Mixed Use Residential District, the “build to” line on the side of that lot be reviewed by
the Plan Commission.
Section 535-21 B of Shorewood’s Municipal Code lays out construction guidelines and uses for
the “B-2 Mixed Use Residential District.” Subsection 6 defines the “setback” and “build to”
lines associated with the front (§535-21 B(6)(a)), rear (§535-21 B(6)(b)), and side (§535-21 B(6)(c))
of any lot constructed on within the B-2 Mixed Use Residential District.
Section 535-6 of the Village Code defines terms used in Chapter 535, “Zoning.” “Setback” is
defined as “The minimum horizontal distance between a lot line and the nearest wall of a
building or side of a structure facing such lot line.” “Build-to line” is defined as:
A line within a lot parallel to the adjacent street curbline or lot line along which at
least 50% of a building facade must be built. A build-to line is established to create
an even (or more or less even) building facade line on a street.
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The Code has a special provision relating specifically to the “side” of a “corner lot” in the B-2
District. More specifically, the Code includes the following:
(6) Setback:
****
(c)
Side:
[2] Corner lots: a build-to line of 20 feet from the street curbline, except that the
side yard setback on corner lots shall be reviewed by the Plan Commission to
determine whether a twenty-foot build-to line or another corner lot side yard
build-to line is appropriate due to parking considerations and the layout of the
intersection.
§535-21B(6)(c)[2] (emphasis added)
By way of comparison, the build-to line for the front of a lot in the B-2 District is 15 feet from the
street curbline, and the setback line for the rear of a lot is 5 feet from an alley where present, and
10 feet when adjacent to a residential district. The side yard setback is zero feet for any
construction not on a corner lot, unless adjacent to a single- or two-family residential district.
The Plan Commission should not move a build-to line unless substantial evidence warrants
such a move due to specific “parking considerations” or issues with the “layout of the
intersection.”
Under §535-21B(6)(c)[2], the Plan Commission has discretionary review of the final “build-to”
line on side corner lots in the B-2 District. However, it may only require that the line be moved
further back if it determines that substantial evidence warrants such a move due to a specific
“parking consideration” or issue with the “layout of the intersection.” An example of a relevant
factor for consideration might be a change in width of the roadway (present in some areas of the
Village) that might create sight-line issues for cars leaving or moving into a parking spot next to
the new building, due to the configuration of the intersection. Moving a build-to line back under
such a circumstance might create more uniform sightlines along the road.
At its Jan. 25, 2022, meeting the Plan Commission declined to move the corner lot side yard
build-to line for the proposed development any further back.
As laid out in the memorandum from the Planning Director for the January 25, 2022, Plan
Commission meeting, because the proposed property line on the side corner of the lot at issue
was greater than 20 feet from the street curbline, the build-to line was also necessarily slightly
further back than 20 feet from the curbline to begin with. The minutes from the PC meeting
reflect the Planning Director noted that because of this site-specific condition, “the new building
will be constructed nearly adjacent to the property line meeting the desired build-to line,” and
that “staff had no objection to the proposed structure location.”
At its January 25, 2022, meeting, the PC evaluated whether there was substantial evidence to
support moving the build-to line any further back based upon the layout of the intersection or
parking considerations. Finding no such justification, it declined to exercise its discretion to
move the line. The following motion was seconded and passed:
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To approve the approximate average 22.0 ft. side setback from the curbline
(approximate average 0.95 ft. setback from property line) of the proposed
redevelopment to be located at 2418-20-28 E. Capitol Drive, as submitted.
This is the motion that is being appealed. No other aspect of the construction was under the
jurisdiction of the PC, or considered by the PC, at the January 25, 2022, meeting.
The Board of Appeals review is limited to the motion passed by the Plan Commission on
January 25, 2022.
The Association filed an “appeal to interpretation to allow,” which challenges the PC’s approval
of the build-to line. As discussed above, the PC’s jurisdiction under the Village Code §53521B(6)(c)[2] was limited. The PC’s review was confined to determining whether there was any
substantial evidence to support moving the build-to line on the side of the corner lot any further
back, based specifically on “parking considerations” or the “layout of the intersection.”
The Association’s appeal is unclear as to what relief it seeks from the Board of Appeals. It does
not offer evidence suggesting that moving the build-to line any further back was warranted and
does not suggest any alternative build-to line.
Exhibit B to the Association’s appeal is a brief that outlines the arguments offered in favor of the
appeal. Part IV A. addresses “Setback issues for Corner Lots,” and part IV. D alleges that there
is no “substantial evidence” to support the PC’s decision. These are the arguments to be
evaluated by the BOA at its hearing.
Section “B” of the Association’s appeal brief, titled “Lot coverage,” addresses issues beyond
those reviewed or under the jurisdiction of the PC at its Jan. 25, 2022, meeting. As a result, the
issue raised there is not under the jurisdiction of the Board of Appeals.1
Likewise, part “C,” titled “10 foot setback if adjacent to residential neigborhood,” was also not
under review by the PC and likewise not under the jurisdiction of the Board of Appeals.2
The Board of Appeals may evaluate whether the Association has standing to raise their
appeal.
The purpose and intent of the BOA is to allow a citizen who has been “aggrieved” by a
“administrative order, decision, or determination” of a municipal body to appeal that decision.
See Village Code §535-52. The BOA may discuss whether the appellants have been aggrieved or

1

This section of the appeal also cites an ordinance that applies to residential lots. None of Shorewood’s commercial
or mixed-use districts require 30% green space coverage. See Shorewood Code Chapter 535 (“Zoning”), Article IV
(“Zoning Districts”), where every ordinance governing a residential district contains a specific subheading defining
“lot coverage,” while this provision is specifically excluded from all sections governing business districts. See also
Central District Master Plan Design Guidelines, exemplar diagrams on p. 8 and 19, showing new construction filling
100% of available lot space within required setbacks.
2
This section of the appeal also contains an inaccurate representation of the applicable Code. Code §535-21B(6)(b)
sets a minimum setback of 5 feet from an alley, and 10 feet where adjacent to a residential district. Page 13 of the
Jan. 25 meeting packet contains a blueprint showing a 5’2” setback all along the alley off Stowell. Where the alley
ends and the proposed building becomes adjacent to a residential area, you can see the building is altered and moved
back to 10 feet from the property line. (https://www.villageofshorewood.org/AgendaCenter/Plan-Commission-10)
7 of 51

impacted in any way by the Plan Commission’s decision not to exercise its discretion and move
the build-to line further back.
Regardless of whether the BOA believes the Association has standing, I recommend that it also
address the issue raised by the appeal as discussed below.
The Board of Appeals should evaluate whether the Plan Commission relied upon the correct
appliable ordinance and applied it properly.
A municipal body proceeds on a correct theory of law when it relies upon the correct
applicable ordinance and applies it properly. Edward Kraemer & Sons v. Sauk Cnty. Board
of Adjustment, 183 Wis. 2d 1 (1994). Wisconsin Courts have held that “As to the
demonstration of a rational, non-arbitrary basis for judgment, the administrative body’s
reasoning need not be embedded in a written decision,” as long as it is reflected in the
record of the proceedings itself. Navis v. Door Cnty. Board of Adjustment, 2019 AP 2282,
quoting Lamar Central Outdoor v. Board of Zoning Appeals of Milwaukee, 284 Wis. 2d. 1
(2005). As to whether the Plan Commission’s decision was based upon evidence in the
record, the BOA must examine the record for any “substantial evidence” that supports the
administrative body’s decision. Currie v. DILHR, 2010 Wis. 2d. 380 (Ct. App. 1997).
This appeal is somewhat unique in that it challenges the PC’s decision to not exercise its
authority. Also, the PC was not free to arbitrarily order the developer to move back the
build-to line. Dictating such an order would have required the PC to find that there was
“substantial evidence” to support it. Based upon this scenario, I would suggest a two-fold
analysis. First, the BOA should evaluate the record and see whether there is some evidence
that should have compelled the PC to move the build-to line further back. Second, evaluate
whether the PC’s decision to approve was reasonable.
After review of the record and discussion, Village Code §535-51 gives the BOA the
following options:
The Board of Appeals, after a hearing, may affirm, reverse or remand with
recommendations any order, requirement, decision or determination of the
Plan Commission made under this section.
I will be available at the meeting if there are any follow up questions related to these items.
Attachments:
•
•
•
•

Board of Appeals Application and Exhibits
January 25, 2022 Plan Commission Meeting Packet
January 25, 2022 Plan Commission Minutes
Recording of January 25, 2022 Plan Commission Meeting:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=b8CgIGDBaJY
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Plan Commission

Meeting Agenda January 25, 2022
6:30 pm
Teleconference
Join Zoom Meeting
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86412011765?pwd=T1owVFhSWnJVajByTk84azh3amZvZz09
Meeting ID: 864 1201 1765
Passcode: 490215
Dial in by using +1 (312) 626-6799
Written comments on any of the following agenda items may be submitted to
bgriepentrog@shorewoodwi.gov through 3:00 pm the day prior to the meeting. Comments received prior to
the deadline will be shared with the Plan Commission. Comments after that deadline will need to be shared
verbally within the meeting during available public comment periods.

1.

Call to order.

2.

Approval of December 28, 2021 meeting minutes.

3.

Consideration of an Application for a Zoning Review to confirm the side setback at 241820-28 E. Capitol Dr., as required per 535-21B(6)(c)[2].
a. Overview
b. Public comment
c. Plan Commission deliberation

4.

Update on Commercial Zoning Update

5.

Future agenda items.

6.

Adjournment.

Dated at Shorewood, Wisconsin, this 18th day of January, 2022

Village of Shorewood
Toya Harrell, Village Clerk

Should you have any questions or comments regarding any item on this agenda, please contact Bart
Griepentrog, Planning Director, Planning & Development Department, at (414) 847-2640. Upon reasonable
notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of all persons.
It is possible that members of and possibly a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the
municipality may be in attendance at the above stated meeting to gather information; no action will be taken
by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically
referred to above in this notice.
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Plan Commission
Meeting Minutes
December 28, 2021

3930 N. Murray Avenue, Village of Shorewood, WI 53211

1.

Call to order.

DRAFT

The meeting was called to order at 6:31 p.m.
Present via teleconference: President Ann McKaig – Chair, Trustee Tammy Bockhorst,
Commissioners Therese Klein, Barbara Kiely Miller, Eric Couto and Daniel Wycklendt.
Excused: Josh Pollack
Others present were Planning Director Bart Griepentrog and Planning Administrative Clerk
Crystal Kopydlowski.
2.

Approval of November 28, 2021 meeting minutes.
Trustee Bockhorst moved to approve the minutes, seconded by Mr. Couto.
Ms. Kiely Miller suggested including the language “including dissenting public input on
these projects” on page three, third paragraph, second sentence.
Trustee Bockhorst moved to approve the minutes as amended, seconded by Mr. Couto.
Vote to approve 6-0.

3.

Consideration of Conditional Use Permit application for the expansion of an existing
orthopaedic clinic at commercial property 3970 N. Oakland Avenue in the Village of
Shorewood, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. TAX ID 276-0749-006.
a. Overview
Mr. Griepentrog introduced the item per the memo that was provided and a slide
presentation. He stated staff had no objections to the consideration of the conditional use.
The applicant was not present.
b. Public Hearing
President McKaig opened the public hearing at 6:40 p.m. With no comments submitted the
public hearing was closed at 6:41 p.m.
c. Plan Commission deliberation
Mr. Wycklendt moved to approve the Conditional Use Permit application for the expansion
of an existing orthopedic clinic at commercial property 3970 N. Oakland Avenue, based on
meeting the conditions stipulated in 535-25C. Seconded by Mr. Couto.
Ms. Kiely Miller noted that factors four and five were the most germane relating to access
roads and being able to provide ingress and egress to minimize congestion. She said
pulling in and out of this parking lot has always been problematic and this would likely be
true regardless of the tenant and cannot be held against the applicant. She asked about
ADA parking near the entrance. Mr. Griepentrog stated the location is required to have
three ADA stalls per regulations which they do have close to the building.
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President McKaig asked for clarification that the only reason this existing business, which
already has a conditional use, is before them is because the space is expanding. Mr.
Griepentrog said yes because if an existing conditional use is altered or expanded it is
required to be re-reviewed.
A roll call vote was taken: Mr. Wycklendt – Yes, Ms. Klein - Yes, Ms. Kiely Miller - Yes, Mr.
Couto - Yes, Trustee Bockhorst – Yes, President McKaig – Yes. Vote to approve 6-0.
4.

Update on Hybrid Form-Based Code Zoning Update.
Mr. Griepentrog introduced the item per the memo that was provided and a slide
presentation. He explained the expansion of the “kickoff” meeting to include
commission/committee and BID members. He stated the kickoff meeting would be on
January 12th and noticed publicly. He discussed the formation of a working group that
would include volunteers from commission/committees and the BID. He informed the
Commission on the upcoming tentative dates for the public workshops, the project website
and the project name (the name would not be solely focused on form-based code and it
would be clear that this relates to the commercial district).
President McKaig liked the idea of a working group, project website and project name.
Ms. Kiely Miller asked about the Task 3.1 Initial Draft and specifically how the organization
of a new system of uses would work. Mr. Griepentrog explained the project was approved
as a hybrid form-based code relating to both use and form. He said the existing use
classifications (permitted, conditional, prohibited, unclassified) wouldn’t be thrown out but
reviewed. They will review items that keep going to Plan Commission. He hopes they will
firm up the unclassified category. He said this draft will be part of the review process and if
there are specific thoughts on uses there will be opportunity to shares those.
President McKaig said all recommendations are non-binding they are simply
recommendations. Bart said yes that the Village Board will formally adopt an ordinance
based on Plan Commission recommendation.

5.

Consider 2021 Plan Commission Annual Report and Future Initiatives.
Mr. Griepentrog introduced the item per the memo that was provided and a slide
presentation. Recapped was the Plan Commission’s activities from 2021, future initiatives
that the Commission submitted in 2021, and suggested initiatives for 2022.
Mr. Couto asked for clarification on home occupation regulations and what that means. Mr.
Griepentrog said this was raised previously in regards to allowing more home occupations
with respect to music lessons or dance classes. Currently, this is only allowed on a one-onone basis. He said there are currently roughly ten regulations that dictate home
occupancies. This would be a great opportunity to review the list of occupations and what
the regulations are. Ms. Kiely Miller asked if this included the previous discussions of a
gallery night type event. Mr. Griepentrog did not recall but that is something that would
relate and could be reviewed to see if it was relevant.
Ms. Kiely Miller moved to approve the 2021 Plan Commission Annual Report and Future
Initiatives. Seconded by Trustee Bockhorst. Vote to approve 6-0.
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6.

Future agenda items.
Mr. Griepentrog stated there will be a meeting in January to discuss the form-based hybrid
code update. He added that consideration of the side corner setback for the multi-family
redevelopment at Stowell and Capitol may be on the agenda as well.

7.

Adjournment.
Trustee Bockhorst moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:05 p.m. Seconded by Mr. Wycklendt.
Vote to adjourn 6-0.

Recorded by,

Crystal Kopydlowski
Planning Department Administrative Clerk
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Report to Plan Commission
January 19, 2022
Prepared by: Bart Griepentrog, AICP, Planning & Development Director
RE:

Consideration of an Application for a Zoning Review to confirm the side setback at
2418-20-28 E. Capitol Dr., as required per 535-21B(6)(c)[2].

Project, Parcel and Structure Overview
Joe Stanton of Three Leaf Development, LLC applied for a Zoning Review to confirm the zoning code
standards related to the proposed redevelopment at 2418-20-28 E.Capitol Dr. The corresponding
zoning confirmation letter dated January 18, 2022 noted that the property was zoned B-3 Mixed-Use
Commercial District and identified the need for a review of the side setback on the east/street side
from the Plan Commission.
For reference, the Design Review Board is scheduled to review the proposed architecture of the
building at their regular meeting on January 27, 2022 at 5:00 pm
Per Village Code 535-21B(6)(c)[2] the side
setback of corner lots within this district shall
have a build-to line of 20 feet from the street
curbline, except that side yard setback on corner
lots shall be reviewed by the Plan Commission to
determine whether a twenty-foot build-to line or
another corner lot side yard build-to line is
appropriate due to parking considerations and
the layout of the intersection.
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A build-to line is a line within a lot parallel to the adjacent street
curbline or lot line along which at least 50% of a building facade
must be built. A build-to line is established to create an even (or
more or less even) building facade line on a street. A build-to line is
also referred to as a maximum setback. This is counter to a typical
[minimum] setback, which is a line on a lot where the structure shall
be located behind.
Based on the proposed site plan, the building will be setback 0.6 ft.
from the property line and 21.6 ft. from the face of the curb at its
southernmost point. The proposed building is setback 1.3 ft. from
the property line and 22.4 ft. from the face of the curb at its
northernmost point. Since the property line itself is approximately
21 ft. from the curbline, accomplishing the 20 ft. build-to line is not
practical or even possible. However, the code requires the Plan
Commission to review this setback and offers discretion, based on
“parking considerations and the layout of the intersection.”
Review and Approval
The Plan Commission is being asked to confirm the acceptability of
the proposed side setback in relation to the Code’s stated
considerations (parking and intersection layout).
Staff Comments
Based on review of the application, staff has no objections to the
proposed structure location, and notes that the new building will be
constructed nearly adjacent to the property line meeting the desired
build-to line, as detailed in the code. The intersection of E. Capitol
Dr. and N. Stowell Ave. is perpendicular and features a pedestrian
extension to increase visibility. Due to the proposed location of the
southernmost driveway, parking will be prohibited to the
intersection.
The building is setback 5.2 ft. from the rear property line and the property is separated from the
residentially-zoned and developed neighborhood by a public alley.
On a general note, staff would recommend that the current code, which details a build-to line
established from the curbline, be updated with a build-to line or zone established from the property
line. Discussion of this regulation is expected to take place within the Commercial Zoning Update.
Suggested Motion:
“I move to approve the approximate average 22.0 ft. side setback from the curbline (approximate
average 0.95 ft. setback from the property line) of the proposed redevelopment to be located at 241820-28, as submitted.”
Materials Enclosed
• Zoning Confirmation Letter – 01.18.22
• Update Re: 2420 E. Capitol Drive – Three Leaf Partners
• Proposed site and architectural plans – 2420 E. Capitol Dr. “Capitol Drive Apartments”
• Public Comments received prior to January 24th at 3:00 pm
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Date:

January 18, 2022

To:

Joe Stanton, Three Leaf Development LLC

delivered via email: jstanton@threeleafdevelopment.com
RE:

Zoning Review – 2418-20-28 E. Capitol Dr. (239-0114-000, 239-0255-000, 239-0254-000)

The Village of Shorewood has completed a preliminary zoning review of the above referenced properties
in relation to the proposed redevelopment and has noted the following:
The properties located at 2418-20-28 E. Capitol Dr. are zoned B-3 Mixed-Use Commercial District.
The proposed use of a 39-unit multi-family residential building is listed as a permitted use per 53521C(1)(b) of the Village’s Zoning Code.
The building and land do or do not conform to the applicable zoning ordinances, including but not
limited to those ordinances limiting the use of the real estate or establishing requirements, as to the
following:
Requirement
Use of premises

Proposed
Multi-family residential on all
floors

Principal structure area

Approx. 42,705 sq. ft. (without
first floor parking)
47.5 ft., including parapet, four
stories
169.35 ft.
20,323 sq. ft.
89.48% (building footprint)
4.8 ft. from property line, 15
ft. from curb for majority of
façade, 20 ft. from curb at
entrance
5.2 ft. from alley, 10 ft. from
residential lot

Height of structure*
Lot width**
Lot size**
Lot coverage
Front setback

Rear setback
Side setback 1 (west)

1.2 – 1.8 ft.

Permitted
Multi-family residential or
commercial use on all
floors; Mixed-use with
commercial first floor only
No minimum

Compliant
Y

Y

60 ft. maximum, not to
exceed four stories
40 ft. minimum
4,500 sq. ft. minimum
N/A
Build-to line of 15 feet
from street curbline

Y

5 ft. min. from rear lot line
or alley, except 10 ft. from
lot in residential district
0 ft. min.

Y

Y
Y
Y
Y

Y

25 of 51

Side setback 2 (east)

0.6 – 1.8 ft., 21.6 – 22.4 ft.
from the face of the curb

Parking

39 enclosed spaces

Build-to line of 20 feet
from street curbline

To be
reviewed
by Plan
Commission
per 53521C(6)(c)[2]
Y

39 required within garage
(1.0 per unit) - 535-47A(2)
*vertical distance from the mean elevation on the frontage street to the highest point of the flat roof,
including parapets (535-6)
**reviewed in conjunction with proposed CSM

Per 535-21C(7), the Village’s Central District Design Guidelines shall apply to the construction of new
buildings in this zoning district. The design of the development “will be reviewed by Village staff, the
Design Review Board and Plan Commission for its suitability for a given site, compatibility with adjacent
development and consistency with the goals of improving the design quality of Shorewood’s built
environment.”
Based on the information provided to administer this review, prior to application for building permits:
• the side setback on the east property line “shall be reviewed by the Plan Commission to
determine whether a twenty-foot build-to line or another corner lot side yard build-to line is
appropriate due to parking considerations and the layout of the intersection;” and,
• the proposed CSM shall be recorded with Milwaukee County.
It is understood that the lender, owner and Title Company may rely on this review in connection with
the purchase, financing or construction of improvements upon the real estate.
If you have any questions relating to this review, next steps or alternative proposals, please feel free to
contact me to discuss.
Regards,
Bart

Bart Griepentrog, AICP
Planning & Development Director
bgriepentrog@shorewoodwi.gov
(414) 847-2647
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Update Re: 2420 E. Capitol Drive

To Our Neighbors,
We hope this finds you doing well and having a great New Year thus far. We’d like to
provide an update on our project located at 2420 E. Capitol Drive. First, we’d like to
inform you that our company name has changed to Three Leaf Partners. This name
change does not have any effect on the project. Three Leaf Partners is a dynamic group
of like-minded and mission-driven individuals. Together, this group looks to fund and
facilitate real estate development projects that are sustainable, multi-faceted, and make
a lasting impact on the greater community.
That being said, we are very excited to share with you our updated design based off of
previous Village resident feedback. As a result of what we heard during previous village
meetings we have made the following updates:
•
•

We have reduced the number of units from 43 to 39 units, with the resultant
change in parking.
We have insured there is adequate vehicle turn around and maneuvering space to
allow building residents a safe vehicular entry and exit from the building.
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•
•

•

•
•
•

We have designed the building in a traditional palette of materials that include
stone, masonry and lap siding to compliment the neighborhood.
The building façade and entry is designed to engage the neighborhood and
maintain a residential scale – all in keeping with the Village of Shorewood zoning
requirements.
We have also been careful to minimize the overall scale and massing of the
building, the overall height is 47’-6” to 49’-6” feet tall as opposed to the zoning
district maximum of 60 feet.
This development is not receiving any financial support from any governmental
entity.
As a result of the design upgrades and reduction in overall units we are unable to
offer any affordable housing options at this time.
We are happy with how the design has turned out and are confident it will be well
received. If there are any questions, feel free to reach out to us at any time:
info@threeleafdevelopment.com

Finally, there is a Design Review Board meeting with the Village at 5 PM this Thursday
(1/27) to review the design. You will be able to attend virtual if you’d like; the meeting
information is at:
https://www.villageofshorewood.org/AgendaCenter/ViewFile/Agenda/1712?html=true
Best,
Three Leaf Partners
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LOT AREA DATA:
TOTAL LOT AREA:

IL

E NG I N E E R

IN

G

20,322 S.F. (0.466 Acres)

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA:

17,593 S.F. (0.404 Acres)
86.69% of Lot

TOTAL OPEN SPACE AREA:

2,729 S.F. (0.062 Acres)
13.30% of Lot
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LOT AREA DATA:
TOTAL LOT AREA:

E NG I N E E R

IN

G

20,322 S.F. (0.466 Acres)

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA:

18,183 S.F. (0.417 Acres)
89.48% of Lot

TOTAL OPEN SPACE AREA:

2139 S.F. (0.049 Acres)
10.52% of Lot

PROPOSED PARKING:
PROPOSED STANDARD SPACES:
PROPOSED ADA SPACES:
PROPOSED COMPACT SPACES:
TOTAL PROPOSED SPACES:

IL

38 SPACES
1 SPACE
0 SPACES
39 SPACES
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CONNECT TO EXISTING 6"
WATER MAIN. CONTRACTOR
TO VERIFY SIZE, DEPTH,
AND MATERIAL.

PR. 6" GATE VALVE
I.E.=XXX.XX
XX.X-LF 6" PVC SANITARY
LATERAL S=X.XX%

EXISTING GAS LINE TO BE
CAPPED AT MAIN

CAP WATER SERVICE AT
MAIN

CAP SANITARY SERVICE AT
MAIN

EXISTING GAS LINE TO BE
CAPPED AT MAIN

CAP WATER SERVICE AT
MAIN

CAP SANITARY SERVICE AT
MAIN
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Vicki Herman
Bart Griepentrog
January 25th Plan Commission and the Setback for the Stowell & Capitol Dr. Apartment Building
Monday, January 24, 2022 12:58:07 PM

Dear Mr. Griepentrog, Plan Commission and Design Review Board,
I am writing to express my concern about the setback of the Stowell & Capitol Drive apartment building. The
apartment garage entrance and exits are right on the sidewalk. Having lived on the Stowell Avenue for 30 years, I
have first hand knowledge of the dangers of exiting onto Stowell from the alley that will be north of the apartment
building.
The exit point for the alley is right at the sidewalk. Years ago a car exiting from the alley (I believe it was a
SunSeeker’s customer) almost hit my dog as the driver did not stop when exiting the alley and the sight line is
hazardous because it is so close to the sidewalk. I called (can’t remember who) to have a stop sign placed at the
alley exit but cars still ignore the stop sign and zoom out onto the street creating a dangerous situation for everyone
who walks on that side of the sidewalk.
I am very concerned that that same scenario will be present with the proposed exit from the apartment building.
Will mirrors be installed so drivers exiting the parting lot can see if there are pedestrians (children) and dogs
walking?   And, will a stop sign be installed at that exit?
I realized that the building design has been drawn and the apartment building is ready to be built. I wish that
pedestrian safety had been taken into consideration when determining the set back of the building from the
sidewalk. The close proximity of the exit will create a dangerous situation if additional precautions are not
employed, such as mirrors, stop signs, and police presence during the first few months of the building being
occupied.
During the discussions with the building owners and the construction company please make them aware that Stowell
Avenue has many young children/adolescents and adults who walk on that side of the street. The safety of the
neighborhood and residents should be at the forefront of all connected with this apartment building.
In addition, I am disappointed that the design of the apartment building does not compliment the already existing
apartments and buildings in the Capitol Drive area.
Vicki Herman
4071 N. Stowell Avenue
Shorewood, Wi
(414) 559-0821
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the North Shore Consolidated O365 Email System (Bayside,
Glendale, Shorewood and North Shore Fire & Rescue). Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe.
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Report to Plan Commission
January 19, 2022
Prepared by: Bart Griepentrog, AICP, Planning & Development Director
RE: Update on Commercial Zoning Update
Update Since Last Meeting
On Wednesday, January 12, 2022, Leslie Oberholtzer from CodaMetrics led the project’s virtual
“Kick Off” Meeting. Kirk Bishop of Duncan Associates and Planning Director Griepentrog were
also in attendance. The presentation provided an overview of both form-based codes and
traditional codes and outlined the project’s scope and estimated timeline. Members from the
Plan Commission, Design Review Board, Community Development Authority, BID Board and
Conservation Committee were invited to attend, and the meeting was posted to the public.
Approximately 25 people participated, not including the presenters. A recording of the meeting
has been posted at: www.villageofshorewood.org/CommercialZoningUpdate.
Next Steps
Based on discussion within the meeting, further definition and refinement of the requested
“Working Group” was desired. Representation from the Parks and Public Spaces Committee
and the Human Resource Commission was discussed, and a position for an “at large” public
representative was suggested for inclusion. Upon consultation with the Village Code (155-9B),
appointments to “special committees” are subject to confirmation by the Village Board. The
creation of the Commercial Zoning Update Project Committee and confirmation of its
membership is expected to take place on February 7, 2022. Representation will be nominated
by committee chairs from volunteers within their groups.
Prior to the confirmation of those appointments, staff will meet with the project consultant to
discuss any next steps that can be taken with respect to the proposed stakeholder interviews
outlined in Task 1.2 and the Public Workshops outlined in Task 2.2.
Materials Enclosed
• Project Update 01.19.22
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PROJECT UPDATE 1.19.22
PROJECT TEAM

The Project Team includes the Planning & Development Director (staff) along with consultant assistance
from CodaMetrics and Duncan Associates. The role of the Project Team will be to:
1) Prepare agendas and provide any necessary read-ahead materials for all meetings, as needed.
2) Facilitate meetings so that agendas are followed, and meetings adjourn on-time.
3) Take public comment.
4) Moderate discussions, table items requiring follow-up, and reporting back to group.
5) Prepare updates and presentations to groups identified according to project scope.

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

Prior planning efforts, including the Shorewood Comprehensive Plan 2040 and public engagement, via
stakeholder interviews, public workshops, open houses and public hearings will guide the proposed
content of the code update. The preferred method of public input will be via written comments emailed
to bgriepentrog@shorewoodwi.gov.

PROJECT SCOPE, ESTIMATED TIMELINE AND WEBSITE

A Project Scope has been defined and includes the proposed project tasks leading up to approval. An
Estimated Timeline reflecting the tasks within the Project Scope has also been set up. Both are subject
to change, as required by the project’s needs at the discretion of the Project Team. Updates will be
made available on the Project Website: www.villageofshorewood.org/CommercialZoningUpdate.

PROJECT COMMITTEE

The lead consultant requested that a “working group” be formed to complement the overall process.
Per 155-9B, a “special committee” can be created by action of the Village Board. The group will meet
several times to provide feedback related to tasks across the scope life of the project. They will operate
by consensus and all meetings will be publicly noticed. This group's feedback will be presented to the
Plan Commission and Village Board when recommendations and decisions are made regarding the
adoption of updated code.
The Project Committee shall include representative members of the Plan Commission (2), Design Review
Board (2), Community Development Authority (2), BID Board (2), Conservation Committee (2), Parks and
Public Spaces Committee (1) and Human Relations Commission (1). A “Community-at-Large”
representative was also suggested. Members shall be nominated by their respective Chairs/Presidents
and confirmed by the Village Board on February 7th.
Project Committee members will be expected to promote and attend public engagement, review readahead materials, actively participate in Working Group meetings, consider public feedback, and
recommend engagement strategies.
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PROJECT APPROVAL

Approval of the updated Commercial Zoning Code shall be done so via Public Hearing with subsequent
Village Board approval. Prior to convening the Public Hearing, recommendation for approval will be
sought from the Design Review Board and the Plan Commission.
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Plan Commission
Meeting Minutes
January 25, 2022
3930 N. Murray Avenue, Village of Shorewood, WI 53211

1.

Call to order.
The meeting was called to order at 6:31 p.m.
Present via teleconference: President Ann McKaig – Chair, Commissioners Klein, Kiely
Miller, Couto, Wycklendt and Pollack (arriving at 6:34 p.m.)
Excused: Trustee Bockhorst
Others present were Planning Director Griepentrog, Planning Administrative Clerk
Kopydlowski and Village Attorney Bayer.

2.

Approval of December 28, 2021 meeting minutes.
Ms. Kiely Miller moved to approve the minutes, seconded by Mr. Couto. Vote to approve 60.

3.

Consideration of an Application for a Zoning Review to confirm the side setback at
2418-20-28 E. Capitol Dr., as required per 535-21B(6)(c)[2].
a. Overview
Mr. Griepentrog introduced the item per the memo that was provided and a slide
presentation. He stated staff had no objections to the proposed structure location and noted
that the new building will be constructed nearly adjacent to the property line meeting the
desired build-to-line. Joe Stanton with Three Leaf Development, LLC was present
representing the item.
Attorney Bayer explained that the Plan Commission’s review is limited and the question
only applies to side yard build to line on corner lots. He explained that Village Code 53521B(6)(c)[2] sets the build to line for these types of construction essentially at 20 feet as the
default setting except that the “side yard setback on corner lots shall be reviewed by the
Plan Commission to determine whether a 20 foot build to line or another corner lot side yard
build to line is appropriate due to parking considerations and the layout of the intersection”.
He explained that this language could have been added to the code because of an unusual
corner in the Village that was not at a ninety degree angle or there are a couple streets
where the street is very wide and then narrows and if you build a large structure in the area
where the street narrowed then drivers or parkers along that road may be pulling out of
“blind” areas causing issues with the building blocking the view due to the build to line
where the street narrows. This is an extra layer of review due to unique situations. He said
the jurisdiction is whether to move the build to line and this should be based on substantial
evidence.
Ms. Kiely Miller, referring to a statement in the zoning review that was provided to the
developer, said the Plan Commission has reviewed the parking exception and the setback
this evening and asked if there is something the Plan Commission should have done per
code 535-21C(7) that they did not do. He said it is very clear in the code that the Design
Review Board reviews the architecture of the building. Ms. Kiely Miller asked if any steps
were missed or overlooked. Mr. Griepentrog said no.
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Ms. Klein asked if Mr. Griepentrog could specifically point to the area they are considering
on the plan.
President McKaig asked if what was proposed meets code. Mr. Griepentrog said it does
meet the intent of the code.
Mr. Wycklendt asked if the building could, by code, be built about two feet closer to the
sidewalk. Mr. Griepentrog said that the building is currently .6 feet behind the property line
and they would have to adjust the property line to get closer which isn’t practical.
Ms. Klein said as you go further north on Stowell the houses are set much further back. Mr.
Griepentrog said the residential setback is typically 25 feet which is a greater setback
requirement.
Ms. Kiely Miller asked why the setback at the north end is slightly different than at the south
end and asked if they should be concerned. Mr. Griepentrog said he wouldn’t be concerned
and it is likely based on the platting of the land. Mr. Joe Stanton said this was correct.
b. Public Hearing
President McKaig opened the public hearing at 6:50 p.m.
Daniel Walsh, 4024 N. Stowell Avenue, said the code is inconsistent and the project does
not meet code. He said per 535-21 the side yard setback for these properties is a ten-foot
minimum when it abuts residential districts and wonders why this has always been a
problem when there is a zero setback. He said there is a very narrow road with driveways
across from each other just feet from a state highway. President McKaig stated the
driveways were not a part of the setback. He said there will now be five driveways that
enter into 140 feet of street off a state highway and it is inappropriate to have a setback so
minimal. He said per Zoning Code 535-9G it states that at least 30% of each lot shall be
planted with grass, shrubs, trees or other forms of vegetation. He questioned why this is not
applicable as the proposed lot coverage is 90%.
Trustee Stokebrand, 4130 N. Lake Drive, asked President McKaig and Trustee Bockhorst
to recuse themselves from voting on this item due to a potential conflict of interest. She said
in 2020 and 2019 they received significant campaign donations from a party that stands to
benefit from this development moving forward. She said Shorewood residents should be
able to live, work and invest in the village however, when campaign donations can present
a potential conflict of interest it is the responsibility of elected officials to recuse themselves.
The residents of Shorewood expect and deserve clean open transparent government. This
is why campaign finance records are required by state law and subject to open records
requests the help ensure clean, open and transparent government. This should not be a
contested request nor should it be controversial but rather this should be standard
operating procedure for elected officials in the Village of Shorewood. In the interest of full
disclosure, she disclosed she was a trustee for candidate in 2019 and lost. She was elected
in 2020 and appointed to the Plan Commission and removed by President McKaig in 2021.
She did vote for this project in 2020 for the initial waiver of the parking requirements for the
development.
Karen Desing, 3952 N. Stowell Avenue, asked how the Commission reviews for
appropriateness at the intersection, what the process is and what type of data is reviewed.
She asked if feedback was given from the police department and traffic engineer.
Bill Desing, 3952 N. Stowell Avenue, stated he agreed with Trustee Stokebrand and her
comments about campaign contributions and asked what the amount the contributions were
and who they were from.
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David Rosene, 2500 E. Capitol Drive, asked about the general process for the Plan
Commission and what exactly they are reviewing. He asked when the Plan Commission
takes on the responsibility of reviewing the appropriateness of the project for the location
within the Village and keeping in mind the quality of life in the village for residents and
existing businesses. He feels no consideration has been given to the driveways for the
development being nearly directly across from his business’s driveways and that it will be
more dangerous for the intersection. He does not know if the Plan Commission has taken it
upon themselves to truly address the entire project and its ramifications for the immediate
surrounding community.
Daniel Walsh, 4024 N. Stowell Avenue, commented that he has never experienced a
situation where the entitlements were rewarded before the plans were provide and
reviewed by the Plan Commission.
President McKaig asked is questions raised during the public hearing needed to be
addressed during this portion or if the Commission could move to deliberation and share
those. Attorney Bayer stated it is his recommendation to verify there are no further
comments from the public and to then close the public hearing and move into deliberation
but it was up to the body how to move forward.
With no further comments the public hearing was closed at 7:03 p.m.
c. Plan Commission deliberation
Attorney Bayer explained that there is a limited matter that the body has jurisdiction over
and that is based upon specific parking considerations in this particular block next to this
property or based upon specific layout of this intersection should the build to line be moved
in or out and if the answer is yes then how far. This is the jurisdictional item on the agenda
and the limited issue before the body.
President McKaig said this is what is before the Commission and no steps have been
skipped and the body is following the village ordinance and code.
President McKaig said she had received a campaign donation from Mr. Paul Hackbarth
who was the former owner of the development’s property in the amount of $250. She
confirmed with Attorney Bayer and asked if there is any conflict of interest on voting on this
item or on previous matters. Attorney Bayer stated that accepting a campaign donation
does not preclude elected officials from presiding or voting on a matter of which they would
otherwise have jurisdiction. He said if this was the case nobody would ever be voting on
anything. He said it is appropriate to talk about and have transparency on those issues but
as a matter of law it does not preclude somebody from voting on a matter that may in some
way pertain to or be of interest to the person that made a campaign donation. President
McKaig will not preclude herself because she does not have to legally, because the
campaign donation did not influence her position and because she has been contacted by
people who did vote for her but did not contribute to her campaign who have said they are
disappointed in her because she did not vote the way they wanted her to.
Mr. Griepentrog gave an overview of what is reviewed by the Plan Commission that
addressed several questions. The applicant applied for a zoning review and the results of
that were included in the materials. The use of the premise as a multi-family is a permitted
use. Permitted uses do not get reviewed by the Plan Commission for anything further with
respect to use. The setbacks are within the review and of note the rear setback has been
notched ten feet from the property line at its westernmost section. That is the only place in
which the property line abuts a residential property directly adjacent to and the remainder of
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the property abuts an alley. The side setback on the west is a zero setback and that is
standard if you go up and down the commercial district. It is intended to provide a
consistent wall of development within the commercial district. The side setback is the one
that the Plan Commission is specifically being asked to review and it is brought to them as
a result of the zoning review. The rest of the project is reviewed with the code that has been
adopted by the Village Board and is reviewed by the Planning and Zoning administrator.
The zoning review was given to the applicant so they knew what their process was moving
forward.
Mr. Wycklendt asked if the building was moved closer to the curb and 20 feet back exactly
would the issue still be before the Plan Commission. Mr. Griepentrog said yes. Mr.
Wycklendt said this is before them not because it is not compliant but because it is
supposed to be reviewed no matter what. Mr. Griepentrog said yes.
Ms. Kiely Miller stated that as the intersection relates to the building there were a couple
things she did not know. She did not know the placement of the stop sign at the intersection
on the renderings. She explained that when a car pulls out of the parking garage she
cannot determine if there is room for a car to wait at the intersection without being in the
crosswalk. She said this was a safety factor and didn’t know if the building were set back
further if it would affect that. She said if safety, as it relates to the setback and the
intersection, is one of the things they are to consider it is hard to evaluate that with the
renderings that were given. Mr. Griepentrog reminded the Commission that they were to
consider the setback and not the distance of the driveway to the intersection. Mr.
Griepentrog asked the Village contracted engineer (Strand) to confirm whether or not there
were any local or state requirements, as Capitol is a state highway, with respect to the
location of that driveway and they confirmed there are none. He explained any changes
would push the building east or west not north or south and that would not change the
location of the driveway. Mr. Stanton did not have the exact answer to the question of the
driveway location at the time but offered to provide that. He did not foresee the driveway
location being an issue. Ms. Kiely Miller said that based on the one southeast elevation it
appears like a car pulls out and would be right on top of the pedestrians. She stated that if
they are supposed to consider how the building is placed on the lot then she would need to
know where the cars are going. She said safety is a big concern of the neighborhood and
that is a question that would need to be answered.
Ms. Kiely Miller moved to table the item until some of these questions could be answered.
Mr. Couto seconded the motion.
Ms. Klein asked which of the driveways was the entrance and which was the exit. Mr.
Griepentrog said the driveways are both in and out and they serve the northern section and
southern sections of the building individually. The south driveway will service 13 spaces
and the northern the remainder. Individuals will not be able to drive through the
spaces/sections. The parking plan was provided in the materials.
President McKaig asked that the specific questions that are outstanding be clarified. Ms.
Kiely Miller stated that her questions were where the stop sign is to be placed in
relationship to the driveway and the distance from the driveway to the crosswalk. Her main
concern is how this relates to the intersection and the safety of that intersection.
Ms. Klein said you can see from a picture of the existing space where the crosswalk is and
the stop sign paint line is right where the sanitary sewer is. She said you can confirm where
the stop sign is and it’s below the driveway. She said she was speculating from what she
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could see and that the civil engineers are better to place the stop sign. She asked if the
building is back ten more feet what does that change. Ms. Kiely Miller said perhaps it
needed to be moved back more from Capitol Drive and if they are supposed to be saying
that the setback is fine the way it is based on the intersection then there are questions
about that intersection, she is not comfortable with at the moment.
Mr. Wycklendt asked if there were any issues with the setback on Capitol. Mr. Griepentrog
said no.
Attorney Bayer explained the difference between tabling an item and deferring an item.
President McKaig stated she is not in favor of the motion and feels it is an effort to obstruct
a process.
Ms. Klein asked if the only issue was the position of the stop sign. Ms. Kiely Miller added
that it was also the distance. She said based on the drawings provided they have to figure
out how does this work with the intersection and safety. She said it appears that when a car
pulls out of the garage it will be immediately over the crosswalk. She said this doesn’t look
like a safe design. She said if deferring the item until they can get that information is the
right thing to do, she will withdraw her motion and make a new one. She said if they are
supposed to be discussing how this relates to the intersection then that is key information to
have.
Ms. Klein said they know the stop sign is in the green area on the rendering and questioned
how the position of the wall affects that and how many feet would it move to affect that or is
it the fact that the whole building exists. She questioned if the wall was moved back 20 feet,
hypothetically, would there still be an issue with this driveway and the crosswalk. Ms. Kiely
Miller said she did not know but that they also did not have the necessary information to
know that.
President McKaig said they have no information that would indicate this is an atypical
intersection.
Mr. Wycklendt said he did not think the developer was moving the stop sign and they have
not represented that they are moving it. He said the stop sign exists where it is and the
Capitol setback is not in question so no matter where the setback goes on the east side it’s
irrelevant and wishes they would focus on the relevant pieces.
Mr. Couto said questions continue to be asked of this project because every month they
take a look at this project something changes or something new that has come about.
Questions keep coming up because at no point have, they ever gotten a full complete
picture of what this project is going to be when it’s done. He said they are being asked to do
this piecemeal and there are subsequent questions that come up every time.
President McKaig motioned to call the question. Seconded by Mr. Pollack. Vote to approve
6-0.
Ms. Kiely Miller amended her original motion to table the item. She moved to defer the item
to a future meeting to give staff time to research and come back with the answers to the
questions about how this relates to that intersection stopping and crosswalk. Vote to accept
amendment passed; 6-0.
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A roll call vote on the amended motion was taken: Ms. Klein – No, Mr. Pollack - No, Mr.
Wycklendt - No, Mr. Couto – Yes, Ms. Kiely Miller – Yes, President McKaig – No. Vote fails
4-2.
President McKaig reiterated the overview of their jurisdiction and that according to the
ordinance and the code they are reviewing the setback. If they feel that the setback needs
to move there are two reasons why it can move and those relate to the parking or an
atypical intersection.
Mr. Wycklendt moved to approve the approximate average 22.0 ft. side setback from the
curbline (approximate average 0.95 ft. setback from property line) of the proposed
redevelopment to be located at 2418-20-28 E. Capitol Drive, as submitted. Seconded by
Ms. Klein.
President McKaig will be supporting the motion because there was no substantial evidence
to suggest this is an atypical intersection or that there is parking that will be impacted by
this setback.
Mr. Wycklendt said he agrees and that the issue before them is very specific and within the
realm of something we would approve.
Ms. Kiely Miller will vote no. She feels this is an atypical intersection and that as it’s
currently configured it is not safe for pedestrians or cars.
Mr. Couto will vote no. He voted no the first time because of the loss of parking, no offstreet parking and insufficient off-street parking. He voted no because he never believed
the up to 20% of affordable housing because there was never a guarantee and now the
affordable does not exist. He is voting no because of the overwhelming neighborhood
opposition. He is voting no because he does not believe this project fits in with the
community. He does not believe it is safe or that the corner will be safe. He does not feel
they have been given a complete project at any time during their deliberations.
Mr. Pollack will vote yes because the proposed build-to line is appropriate due to the safety
and parking considerations that are required.
Ms. Klein will vote yes because this is not an atypical intersection for a commercial district
and she does not believe the building setback impacts parking and parking safety at all.
A roll call vote was taken: Ms. Kiely Miller – No, President McKaig - Yes, Ms. Klein - Yes,
Mr. Couto – No, Ms. Pollack – Yes, Mr. Wycklendt – Yes. Vote approved 4-2.
4.

Update on Commercial Zoning Update.
Mr. Griepentrog updated the Commission on the kick-off meeting and the work group
participation expansion. He stated work group confirmations will occur at the February 7
Village Board meeting. He said the zoning update has been a little bit delayed but the
consultant has no concerns.

5.

Future agenda items.
Mr. Griepentrog stated no applications have been received for a February meeting and if a
meeting is needed it will pertain to the zoning update.
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6.

Adjournment.
Mr. Wycklendt moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:45 p.m. Seconded by Mr. Couto. Vote to
adjourn 6-0.

Recorded by,

Crystal Kopydlowski
Planning Department Administrative Clerk
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